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11 The complainant is Mr. G.I, & Pakistani nationn! botn on O 1980. He is a
Christian by birth, He claims that his removal lo Pakistan by the State party would
constitule a violalion of his rights under article 3 of the Convention agninst Torture and
Other Cruel, Inhumen or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (the Conyveation). He is
represented by counsol. Denmark made the declaration under article 22 of the Convention
on 26 June 1987,

1.2 On 26 August 2014, pursuant to rule 114, paragraph 1, of its rules of procedure, the
Commities, acting through its Rapporteur on new complaints and interim measures,
requested the State party not to expel the complainant while his case was being considered
by the Committee.

Factus] background

2.1  The complainant is a Pakistani national born on «uEEMMSES® 1980 and Christian by
birth. He used to live in <N , Jslamabad, In 2004, he became a member of &
religious organization called *. o SNENENENND", His main task within the organization
was (o share the Bible with people of other religions.! In June 2008, he had an argument
about Islam and Christianity with a mullah, during an event held 2t CERENEN——
@D ‘islamabad. Tho mullah verbally threatened the complainant. Later, on @@lanuary
2010, the complainant’s car was stolen and three days later, he received a letter threatening
him with “serious consequences” if he continued to preach the Bible.?

2.2 On @ August 2011, the complainant was attacked and beaten by three unknown
men while he was driving his taxi, He indicates that the three men got into the taxi and
asked him 1o stop at a place called GENNMD. There, the three men hit him in the head with a
rock and cut hiy wrist. The complainant claims that the men told him that this wes the
consequence of not having stopped of preaching his “false God”. He lost consciousness and
woke up at the 8B Hoapital where he stayed for ten days approximately,?

2.3  The complainant further indicates that on an unspecified date, four police officers
altacked him while he was seating in his taxi at the taxi stand, They blindfolded him and
took him to & police station where they beat him, hung him from the ceiling upside down
and plugged water into his nose. They accused the complainant of distributing the Bible
amang Muslim people, and told him that ho should eccept Islam. Then, they falsely accused
him of iliegal alcoho! possession, alleging that he was hiding 24 bottles of alcohol in his
taxi. As a consequence, the complainant was charged and detained. After being detained for
about one week, he was roleased on bail paid by the President of <D Th:
complainant indicates that be has visible scars in his forehead, arms and legs as a rosult of
this incident,? '

2.4 The complainant further states that cn® January 2014, he received a letter in ‘his
house threatening to kill him and his family, Consequestly, he moved his spouse and
children from Islamabad to Faisalabad where his wife's parents live and he laft Pakistan. In
his interview with the RAB, he indicated that afler he [eft Pakistan, a number of persons

! The complainant provides e letter by the organization MNP dat=d @ Junc 2014,
indicating that the complainant was part of it end that he would be at risk if returned to Paklisten
because preaching Christianism is considered blasphemy which can be punistied with execution,
crucifixion, or cutting hands and feet from opposite sides. The letter also indicates that the
complainant bad been attacked while in Pakistan because his ectivities with the orgenization, in
pasticular by distributing Bibles to Muslim communities, and that the organization has also been the -
object of threats which has forced its members 1o chenge their offices location and name.

% The complainant does not provide further details on this incident and has not provided the threatening
letter to the Committee,

? The complainant does not provide any document to support this allcgation.

* The compleinant provides a picturo of his scars and & medical certificate by caEEE
L x ] , dated @ August 201 1 which indicates
that on'@ sugust 20 1, the complainant was admitted at the centre and that he had e femur fracture
and injuries in his lcft hand and forehend. Due to his injuries he was in critical condition and needed

surgery.
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conlacted his family asking about his whereabouts, and that his family was therefore
considering moving to another location. The author claims that he has not sought protection
from the Pakistani authorities because they do not protect Christians: for example, in 2014,
a Christian boy was killed in a police station and the suthorities did not taken any action.

25 On @ February 2014, the complainant entercd Denmark withont valid tavel
documeats. On an unspecified date, he applied for asylum. On @ Mey 2014, the Danisk
Immigration Service (DIS) rejected his asylum claim and refused granting him a residence .
permit. Oogp August 2014, the Refugee Appeals Board (RAB) confirmed the DIS* degision
and rejected the asylum claim. The RAB found that the complainant’s explanations were
constructed for the occasion. The RAB found that it was unlikely that the complainant had
been persecuted because of his religion in Pakistan, taking into account that the alleged
incidents linked to such persecution took place “every year or year and a half”. In addition,
the RAB considered that although the complainant has made consistent statements
regarding the events claimed as his grounds for asylum, he has given very vague and
evasive answers when asked about some detrils. For instance, when his car was stolen, the
complainant only reporied the thef to the police, but he did not report the threatening letter
he had received. When asked why he did so, he replicd that it was because the police
officers were Muslims and therefore, they would not protect him, The RAB also found that
the complainant’s statements regarding the threatening letter dated @ January 2010 were
not consistent with the letter produced in the hearing before the RAB: in his interviews with
the DIS, the complainant indicated that the letter was unsigned, while the document
provided (o the RAB was signed by a religious group.’ In addition, the RAB considered not
plausible the explanations given by the complainant on why the meationed letter was not
presented at an earlier stage of the asylum proceedings, and it was presented only afler the
asylum claim was rejected.’ Furthermore, the RAB considered that it could not be ruled cut
that according to a picture provided by the corplainant, the scars in his leg were consistent
with his allegation that they were caused by the assault he suffered in 2051.7 Howaver, the
RAB also considered that, in view of their chamncteristic, the author's injuries could ulso
have been sustained in the context of an ordinary criminal behaviour, traffic accident, or
other accidents, In view of the complainant’s credibility issues, the RAB considered that the
cxistence of the mentioned injuries could not change the sssessment that if returned, the
complainant would got be at risk of persecution in Pakistan.

2.6  Concerning the incident in the police station, the RAB found it not likely that the
arrest bad a different background than the possession of alcohol, which corresponds to the
content of the police report submitted by the complainant to the Board. In addition, the
RAB considered that the complainant’s claim that he had been assaulted when he was
arresied in connection with such.charges, would not change its assessment, a3 he had beea
subsequently released and bas not been contacted in connection with those charpes. The
RAB cmphasized on the fact that the injuries suffered by the complainant were not
- permanent compared with the long period of time that elopsed batween this incident, his

release and his departure from the country, Finally, as o the complainant's request io stay
proceedings on a torture medical investigation, the Board found no reason to do 50, as the
outcome of such an investigation would not affect the decision on his asyhtm application.

2,7  The author indicates that he has exhausted all available domestic remedies as the
decisions by the RAB cannot be appealed.

The con{plalnt

3.1  The compleinant submits that his deporiation to Pakistan by the State party would
constitute a violation of i3 obligations under article 3 of the Convention since he would be
at risk of being persecuted and tortured by members of the Muslim community due to his |

% See footnote 2.

§ Ta the RAB’s decision of @August 2014, it is indicated that when asked why be had aot previously
stated thet he had this document, he replicd that he had not attached much importance to the letter, but
that he had subscquently spoken to kis counsel who had advised him to gather evidence..

7 Seepara, 2.2. .
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Chrigtian beliefs and activitics, reason for which he has already been harassed, threatened
and attacked. In addition, he claims that the Pakistani authorities would not protect him and
would not investigate any torture clalms he would make, because he is a Christian,

3.2  The complainant claims that despite his visible sears resulting from the torture he
bas been subjected (o in Pakistan, the State party has denied him a medical oxamination. He
claims that his complaint is identical to communications Said Amini vs. Denmari® and X H.
vs. Denmark ? in which the Commitiee found a violation of the Convealion, because the
Stele party rojected the complainants’ requests to carry on a medical examination in order
to determine if they had been tortured, He further indicates that in ons of the cases
mentioned ~ K.H. vs. Denmark - the State party’s failyre fo protect the complainant from
refoulement has had dramatic consequences, a3 he bas been subjected to torwre after being
deported to his country of origin.

3.3 The complainant further claims that in case of return to Pokistan, he will be at risk of
being interviewed and tortured by the palice upon ‘arrival at the airport duc to his visible
schrs on his legs, arms and forehead.

34 | The complainant also claims the existence of a pattern of massive human rights
abuses and use of torturs in Pakistan and refers to the « UNHCR Eligibility Guidelines for
Assessing the International Prolection Needs ‘of Members of Religious Minorities from

Pakistan » that include Christians among potential risk profile groups."°

State party’s observations on admissibility and meriﬁ

4.1  On 26 February 2015, the State party submitted its observations on the admissibility
and merits of the complaint. It maintajns that the complaint is manifestly unfounded and
therefore inadmissible. Should the Committee find that the commplainant's allegations are
admissible, the State party submits that there is no supported evidence or substantial
grounds for holieving that the comptainant would be in danger of being tortured if returned
to Pakistan.

4.2 The State party describea the structurc and composition of RAB. The RAB activitics
are based on section 53z of the Aliens Act, according lo which jt addresses all the DIS
decigions that are aeppealed, unless the application hes been considered manifestly
unfounded. The RAB is an independent, quasi-judicial body and is considered & court
withio the meaning of Article 39 of the Council of the European Unlon Directive on
minimum standards on procedures for pranting and withdrawing refugee status
(2005/85/EC). Under the Danish Alicas Act, the RAB members are independent and cannot
seck directions from the appointing or nominating authority, The RAB decisions are final,
Aliens may, however, bring an appeal before the ordinary courts which can adjudicate any
malier concerning the limits to the competence of a public authority. As established by the
Supreme Court, the ordinary courts’ review of decisions made by the RAB is limited to a
review on points of law, and the RAB's assessment of evidence is not subject to review.

4.3 The State party also describes the praceedings before the RAB. These proceedings
are oral. The board may if needed assign a legal counsel to the asylum geeker free of
charge. Tho decisions of the board are mads on the basis of an individual and specific
assessmont of the relevant case, and the asylum secker’s statements regarding his grounds
for asylum are assessed in the light of all relevant evidence, including what is known about
the conditions in his country of origin. In this connection, the State party attests that the
board has a comprehensive collection of general background malerial on the situetion in
countries from which Dénmark receives asylum seckers, including information from
UNHCR, the Danish Ministry of Foreign Affairs, the Country of Origin Information

* Communication 335/2008, Sald Amini vs. Denmark, Oplnion adopted on 15 November 2010, ,

Communication 464/2011, K.H. vs, Denmark, Opinion adopted on 23 November 2013.
UNHCHR, UNHCR Eligibility Guidslines for Assessing the Intemational Protection Needs of
Members of Religious Minorities from Pekistan, 14 May 2012, Avnilable at
http://www.cefworld.org/docid/4 0ect62 html, .
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Division of the Danish immigration sarvice, the Danish Refuges Council and other reliable
gources. ‘

44  Concerning the legal basis to grant asylum, the State party indicates that, pursuant to
section 7 (1) of the Aliens Act, a residence permit will be issued lo an alien if he or she falls
within the definition of refuges under the Convention Relating 1o the Status of Refugees,
Purguant to section 7 (2) of the Act, a residence permit will be issued if an asylum seeker
risks the death penalty or being subjected to torture or inhuman or deprading treatment or
punishment in case of retumn o his or her country of origin. In addition, according to
section 31 (2) of the Act, no alicn may be returned to a country where he or she will face
persecution in the terms establishéd in the Convention.

4.5  The State parly indicates that the fact that en asylum seeker has been subjecied to
torture or ill-treatment in his couatry of origin may be an essential point in the assessment
made by the RAB of whether the conditions required by section 7(1) of the Aliens Act are
met. However, according to the RAB's casa law, the conditions for granting asylum cannot
be considered satisfied in all cages where an asylum seeker has been subjected to torture in
his country of origin. The State party refers to communication A.A.C v. Sweden, in which
the Committee considered that previous experience of torture is only one consideration in
determining whether a person faces a personal risk of torture upon return to his country of
origin, and that it must consider whether or not the torture occurred recently, and in
circumsiances which are relevant (o the prevailing political realities in the country
conceraed.”' .

4.6  The State party also indicates that when torture is invoked s grounds for asylum,
the RAB {akes into account factors like the nature of the torturs, including the extent,
grossness and frequency of the abuse, the asylum seckar’s age, and the time elapsed
between the alleged torture and the asylum seeker's departure from his or her country of
origin. The State party further indicates that a crucial point for a review of an asylum claim
is the situation in the country of origin et the time of the potential return of the nsylum
sccker and refers to Commusication M.C.M.V.F v. Sweden, in which the Committee took
into account the change of the situation in the country of origin of the complainant ~E|
Salvador-, where the armed coofiict had ceased ten years before the complaint was brought
to the Committee,' In addition, the State party indicates that the RAB takes into account
information as to whether systematic, gross, flagrant or mass human rights violations (nke
place in the country of origia.

4.7 Regarding the complainant’s allegation related 1o the Siate party’s denial to conduct
8 raedical examination in order to look for signs of torture in his body, the State party
indicales that when torture is invoked as grounds for asylum, the RAB may order such
examipation, but that this decision’ is only taken during the Board's hearing, as the
dssesament of the aced of 2 medical examination depends on the esylum seeker's statement,
in particular his credibility. Therefore, the RAB genernlly does not order an examination for

~ sigis’ of forure wiicn the asylum secker has Iacked credibility during ihe asylum
proceedings. Furthermore, even if the RAB considers it proved that the asylum seeker bas
previously been subjected o torture, if it finds that there is no real rsk of torture upon
return at the present time, it will not order n medical examination. The State party refers to
Communication Milo Otman v. Denmark, in which the Committee considered that there
had not been & violation of the Convention due to the comploinant’s lack of credibility,
despite his statement that he had been subjected to torture and the medical evidence he had
provided to demonstrte this allegation.” The State party also refers to a decision taken by

"' Communications No. 227/2003, A.4.C vs. Sweden, Opinion adopied on 16 November 2006, pare.8.3;
No. 466/201 1, Nicmeddin Alp vs. Denmark, Opinion adopted on 14 May 20i4, pars_ 8.6,

1 Communication No. 23772003, M.C.M.V.F vs. Sweden, Opinion adopted on 14 November 2003, para.
64.

* Communication No, 20912002, Milo Otman vs. Denmark Opinion adopied ot 12 November 2003,

" The State perty also refers to Communication No, 466/2011, Niemeddin Alp v. Denmark, Opinion
adopted on 14 May 2014, ’
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the European Court of Humen Rights, Cruz Varas and Others v. Sweden," in which the

Court found that despite the medical evidence provided by the applicant, substantial .
grounds had not been shown for belicving that the applicant's expulsion would exposa him

to a real risk of belng subjected to inhuman or degrading treatment upon ratumn to his

couniry of origin, due to the inconsistencies of his statement during his asylum procesdings.

The State parly considers, therefore, that as decided by the RAB, there was no need to

conduct a medical exomination in the present case, taking into account the fack of

credibility of the complainant.' It adds that the medical report provided by the

compleinant, dated @ August 2011, does not substantiate that the complainaht i3 a victim

of torture,

4.8  Furthermore, the State party maintains thet the RAB has taken into account all
relevant information in its decision of @August 2014 and that the complainant has not
brought any new information to the Committee. The State party refers to ECHR's decision
on R.C. v. Sweden in which the Court considered that “as a general principle, the nationat
authorities are best placed to assess not just the facts but, more particularly, the credibility
of witnesses gince it is them who have had an opportunity to see, hear and assess the
demeanor of the individual concerned™."” The State party indicates that the RAB, after
making a thorough assessment of the complairant’s credibility and his speclfic
circumstances, found that he had failed to demonstrate that he would be at risk of torturs if
returned to Pakistan. For jnstance, based on the time elapsed between the incidents
mentioned by the complainant as grounds for asylum, the RAB found that he hed failed to
substantinte that he was persecuted for religious reasons, whether by public officials or
other groups. In addition, the State party recalls that given that the complainant bad made
inconsisteat and contradictory statements during the asylum proceedings, the RAB did not
accept them a3 facts." The State party recalls that the RAB found that although the arrest of
the complainant in 2012 may have happened, he could not demonstrate that the reason for
such arrest was other than illegel possession of alcohol. In addition, it considered that given
that ho was subsequently released and that he had not been contacted in relation to this
matler afterwards, his claim that he had been assaulted during interrogation, could nat
independently justify asylum. The State party further recalls that the RAB emphasized on
the nature of the assault which resulted in no permanent injuries, as well as on the long tima
passed between his release and his departure from Pakistan,

4.9  The Staie party considers that the complainanl is trying 1o use the Commities as an
appellate body and thal his complaint meraly reflects that he disagrees with the assessment
of his credibility made by the RAB. It also indicates that the complainant failed to identify
any irregularity in the decision-making process or nny risk factors that the RAB had failed
to take properly into account. The State party refers to the Committee’s jurisprudence
according to which it is for the Stale parties to examine the facts and evidence in a
particular cose, unless it can be ascertained that the manner in which the evidence was
evaluated was cloarly arbitrary or amounted to denial of justice,?

4.10  The State party further submits that the complainant’s allegation that the Pakistani
police would consider him & person of interest upon arrival at the airport dus to his scars,
bas not been substantiated in any way.

4.11  Regarding the complainant’s reference to Communication Said Amini v. Denmark®,
the State party indicales that it is different from (he present case, as in that cass the
complainant provided objective evidence that he had been subjected to torturs in his

15

1§
”

1"
19

n

European Court of Human Rights, Application 15576/89, Criz Varas and Others v. Sweden,
Judgment 20 March 1991, paras. 77-82.
Seo para, 2.6. ' .
ECHR, Application N. 41827/07, R C. v. Sweden, 9 March 2010, para. 52, The Stale party elsa rofers
to ECHR's decislon on Application 58363/10, M.E. vs. Denmark, 8 July 2014.

See parz. 2.5 and 2.6,

It rofers to Communication [48/1999, AK. v. Australia, Opinion adopted on 5 May 2004 and
Communication 282/2005, S.P.A. v. Canada, Opinion adopted on 7 November 2006.

Seepam, 3.2,
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country of origin immediately before his arrival to Denmark. He also demoanstrated that he
would be at risk of torture if returned.  Concerning the complainant's allegation thal his
case is similar o X.H v. Denmark,™ the Stale party indicates that, in that case, the RAB
considered as fact the complainant’s allogations that he would be subjected {o torture by the
Taliban if returned to Afghanistan, ’

4.12 Concerning general conditions for Christians in Pakistan, the Stats party indicates
that it is not of such nature that the complainant, who was born Christiag, risks persecution
becauso of his religion, taking into account that he is & very low-profile person. The Stats
party ‘refers to a report by the British Home Office,” according to which there are an
estimated three or four million Christians in Pekistan and that although they experience
discrimination and assaults, no authorities in Pakistan adopt legal sanctions against them on .
the basis of their religion. The State party:further indicates that legal provisions dn
blasphemy do nol automatically result in criminal charges and imprisonment™ The State

- party also refers to another report by the British Home Ofice which indicates that despite
discrimination, Christians are able 1o practice their religion in Pakistan; they can attend
church, parlicipate in religious aclivities and have their own schools and hospitals.® In
addition, the government is willing to provide protection to Christians who are victims of
attacks by non-governmental actors, and relocation is a viable option.?*

Complninant’s comments on the State party’s observations :

51 On 10 Junc 2016, the complainant provided comments on the State party’s
observations. He considers that the Stale party has failed (o demonstrate that his
communication is manifestly unfounded and therefore, it should be declared admissible. In
eddition, he maimtaips that such ergument is closcly linked to the merits of the
communication and that therefore it should be declared admissible, Regarding the merits of
the communication, the complainant maintains that it has been demonstrated that the State
perty has violated article 3 of the Convention, in particular becauge his request to have a
medical examination to determine if he had besn subjected to torture befors arriving to
Denmark has been rejected by the State party’s authorities.

3.2  The complainagt reitorates that that his complaint is identical to communication
K.H, vs. Denmark? in which the complainant has been denied a medical examination,
Following a decision of the Committee, the complainant had to be re-admitted to Denmark
-after having been deported- and has been granted refugee status, He also reiterates that his
case is very similar to communication Said Amini v. Denmark® The complainant also
refers to the Committee’s Opinion op communication F.X v Denmark?® in which the
Committes considered that by rejecting the complainant’s asylum application without
orderisg & medical examination, the State party failed to sufficiently investigale whether
there were substantial grounds for believing that the complainant would be in denger of
being subjected to lorture if returned lo his country of origin.

! Tbid. . !

B British Home Office, Country of Origin [nformation (COI) on Pekistan, 9 August 2013, Available at’
http/fwww.refworld.org/docid/5209fcb94,himl. :

The Stats party also refers to o report in Danish by Landinfo, Thematic memorandum on Pekistan;

Situation of Christians, 20 June 2013.

Thid,

¥ British Home Office, Country of Origin Information (COI) on Pakistan: Christiacs and
Christianconverts, May 2016. Available at
hltps:llwww.gnv.uklgovunmmvuplmdslsysmﬂuplunddaundmml_damiﬁld566235/?akistan-
Christians_and_Christian_converts.pdl

* The State party refers to UNHCR Eligibility Guidelines for Assessing the International Protection
Needs of Members of Religious Minorities from Pekistan, op. cit., p. 25,

¥ Seepara 3.2. .

* Ibid.

® Communication No. 580/2014, F.K vs Denmark, Opinion adopted on 23 November 2015

tH]

2



CAT/CI61/D/625/2014 Advance unedited version

5.3 Reparding the Stalc party's referonce to the ECHR 's decision on R.C v Sweden,® the
complainant indicates that the ECHR in that case disagreed with the State party’s
conclusion, ey it found that the applicant's story was consistent throughout the proceedings
and that notwithstanding some uncertain aspecls, such uncertainties did not undermine the
ovemall credibility of his story. The Court declared that article 3 of the European
Convention on Human Rights would be violated if the applicant would be deported to his
couatry of origin. The complainant maintains that the ECHR found such violation because
the Swedish authorities should have ordered that a medjcal expert oplnion be obtained as to
the probabla cause of the applicant's scars, taking into account that he had made out a primn
facie caso as to their origin. '

54  The complainant further claims that by denying him the possibility to undergo a
medical examination that would have confirmed that he had been subjected to torture,
based solely on his credibility, the State party violated article 3 of the Convention. He

argies that his case wes-sufficiently substantiated prima facie, especially through the
maica erinsprovie by QUNSRSED 1 v e
from the organization - confimming that the complainant had been

persccuted because of his activities with the organization.™ This is confirmed by the fact
that when he submilted his asytum application, the DIS has not even asked him to fill in the
form to consent undergoing a medical examination,

3.5  The complainant also indicates that he should have benefited of & different standard
of proof from refugees who have ot been subjected to torture, in pacticular taking into
account that, as he indicated 1o the authorities of the State party, he could not remember
many events clearly because of the struck in the head he suffered while being tortured,
Therefore, by denying him the medical examination, the RAB did not respect the principle
of the “benefit of the doubt”, and applied & wrong standard of proof. The complainant
further submits that it is not possible to get a medical certificate indicating that a person
was tortured because of his or ber activities. The application of the principle of the “benefit
of the doubt” is therefore crucial in such cases, and the possibility of undergoing a medical
examination to confinn the torture was cssential in his case® The complainant also
indicates that the State party’s authorities have authorised this kind of medical.
examinations in only two cases during the year 2015. He claims that taking into account
that in 2015 the number asylum applications was very high, it is questionable that the
eythorities have found necessary (o carry out & medical examination in such a limited
number of cases® :

3.6 The complainant further indicates that in Bill N. 97 amending the “Danish Act on
Legal Aid for lodging end pursuing complaints with and before International Complaints
Bodies under Human Rights Conventions and the Danish Administration of Justice Act”
presented 1o the Parliament, cases like his are excluded from legal aid. According to this
Bill, when the RAB decides not to authorize a medical examinatiog, this cannot be invoked
as a ground to submit a communication to the Committee,

State party’s further submission

6.1  On 29 March 2017, the State party reiterated that the complaint is inadmissible and
that it does not disclose any violation of the Convention. It farther indicates that in his
comments, the complainant has not pmvided‘ any new information on his prounds of
asylum, in particular in relation with his conflicts in his couniry of origin. It rofers to
communication R.K v. Australia® in which the Committee indicaled that the risk of torture
must be assessed on grounds that go beyond mere theory or suspicion, and that while the
risk does not have to meel the test of being highly probable, the burden of proof generally

Secpar. 4.8,

ECHR, R.C'v. Sweden, op, cit, para. 53, -

See footnote L. .

The complainant refers to communication F.X v, Denmark See para.5.2

The complainant does not provide further information on this matter.

Ibid.

Communication No. 609/2014, R.X, v, Australia, Opinion adopted on 11 August 2016, para. 8.4.
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falls on the complainani, who must present an erguable case that he or she faces a
foresecable, real and personal risk. In eddition, considerable weight should be given to the
findings of fact made by orgaas of the State party concerned. The Stats party further argues
that the complainant bad failed to establish that tho asscesment made by the RAB -was
arbjtrary or amounied to manifest error or denial of justice, and reiterates that the
compleinant has also failed to idetify gy irregularity by the authorities during his asylum
proceedings, ¥’

6.2 The State party refers to communication S.AP. v. Swikzerland® in which the
Committee considered that although the complainants alleged that they had suffered serious
injuries and PTSD as a result of persecution in their country of origin, they had not
provided sufficient evideoce to allow it to conclude that such injuries were caused by the
alleged acts of persecution by the anthorities of their country of origin.*

63  The State party further indicates that even in cases in which medical exarnipations,
included those issued by the Amnesty Intemnational Danish Medical Group, indicate that the
injuries of an asylum secker are consistent with his or her statement in refation to torture, if
the RAB disregard the asylum seeker’s account because it cannot in any way be considered
a fact that he or she has been involved in politics, nor that any such political invelvement
has been discovered by the authorities, there is no need to allow 2 medical examination for
signs of torture. In such cagses a medical examination conducted by tho Department of
Foreasic Medicine will not provide more clarity on the matter, as such examination will
only show ihat the asylum sesker suffered an injury which may have been inflicted in the
way described by him, although it could also have been inflicted in numerous other WaYys.
Therefore, there is no need to postpone a decision on a case in order to wiit for & medical
examination which will not clarify why an asylum secker has suffered the injuries he claims
to be the result of torture. The State party refers to Commpsication 2 v. Denmark,® in
which the Committee considered that although the State party rejected the complainant's
request to conduct a medical examination, the complainant had failed to substantinte basic
elements of his claims, and therefore found that it was not demonstrated that the authorities
had failed to conduct e proper assessment of the risk of torture.

6.4 The Statc party also refers to communication AM.B, 4.8, D.M.B. and DB. ».
Denmark,® in which the Committee considered that given that the complainant had
specifically requested the RAB to order a medical examination for sigos of torture in order
to prove his credibility, an impartial and independent assesament could have been made of
whether the reason for the incoosistences in his statement was dus to the torture he had
been subjected to, The Stale party indicates that it disagrees with this decision, as there is
oo obligation for the State party to conduct a medical examination every lime an asylum
seeker requests so, including in those cases in which the complainant has provided medical
information indicating that he or she may have been subjected to torture. The State party /
adds that the decision of ordering a medical examination is based on an individusl

assessment.in each-case

¥ The State party refers to the jurisprudence of the Human Rights Committee accdrding to which it is
geaerally for the organs of the State party to review and cvaluale facls and evidence in order to
determine whether a risk exists, unless it is found that the nationel authorities’ evaluation was clearly
arbitrary or amounted o a denial of justice. Sce Communication No, 237872014, A.SM aond RA.H v,
Denmark, Views adopted on 7 July 2016, communication No, 2272/2013, P,T v, Denmark, Views
edopted on 1 Abril 2015, and communication No. 24262014, N. v. Denmark, Views edopted on 23
July 2015.

¥ Communication No. 565/2013, S.4.P. v. Switzerland, Opinion edopted on 25 November 2015, parn.
74,

* In this rogard, the State party refers egain to Commmunication Mifo Ofman v. Denmark end ECHR's
decision on Cruz Faras v. Sweden, para. 4.7,

Y Communication No. 5552013, Z v. Denmack, Opinlon adopted on [0 August 2015, para. 7.5.

* The Statc party rofers to communication No. 57172013, M.S v. Denmark, Opinton adopted on 10
August 2015, para, 7.6,

“ Communication No. 634/2014, M8, A.B., D.MB. and D.B. v, Denmark, Opinion adopted on 25
Novembor 2016, para. 9.6,
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6.5  Wilth respect to the complainant’s argument that he shonld benefit of a different
standard of proof because he was subjecied to torture in the pasi, the Stale party indicates
that when the asylum secker makes inconsistent statements, the RAB takes into account the
person’s explanations of the causes of such inconsistencies in its assessment of his or her
credibility. [a the case of persons who have been tortured, the RAB, in practice, sets a more
lenient standard of proof, However, in the complainant’s cese, the RAB did not accept as
fact the complainant's statsment that he had been subjected to torture in Pakiston, due lo the
inconsistencies in crucial elements of his grounds for asylum.

6.6 Concetning the complainant’s allegations in relation to the Bill N. 97 amending the
“Danish Act on Legal Aid .for lodging and pursuing complaints with and befere
International Complaints Bodies under Human Rights Conventions and the Dapish
Administration of Justice Act",” the State party notes that the Bill has no impact on the
complainant’s case, as it only governs the eligibility for free legal aid to submit complaints
lo international bodies, and reiterates that the decision of conducting or not & medical
examination to verify signs of torture is closely rolated to the credibility of the asylum
sacker, '

6.7 With respect lo the complainant’s allegation that the DIS did not cven ask the
complainant to fill 2 form consenting a medical examination to {oolk for signs of torture, the
Stats party notes that the RAB js an independent quasi-judicial body that makes fres
assessment of evidence, Therefore, if it had found relevant to order such examinatios, it
could have asked the complainant’s consent during his hearing befors it. Furthermore
concerning the complainant's allegation that the RAB has only ordered two medical
examinations to look for signs of torture in 2015, the State party indicates that taking into
account that the RAB has given asylum in 81% of cases in 2015, and that in cases in which
it grants rofugee status, there is no need to order a medical examination; it is normal that
such examinations have been ordered only in few cases,

6.8  Concerning the situation of Christians in Pakistan, the State party reiterates that their
gituation is not of such nature that the complainaat should be deemed to bs in risk of being
subjected to torture upon rétum because of his religion. It refers to publicly available
background information,” according to which some Chrisians suffer discrimination and
attacks in Paldstan, and that there are reports of a geoeral failure of the police to investigate,
arrest or prosecute those responsible of sbuses against religious minorities.” However,
there is also evidenge of measures taken by the authorities to protect them against
violence.* The State party reiterstes that Christians can practice their religion in Paldstan,
and adds that, although they face increased discrimination and are targeted because of their
religion, the evidence shows that they aro not, in gederal, subject to a real risk of
pemecution or inhuman or degrading treatment.*’ The State party refors to a decision of the
Human Rights Committse regarding a complaint filed by a Pakistani Christian alleging
persecution becauso of her religion. Taking into account the recent amendments to the
blasphemy laws, and the comprehensive and thorough examination of the evidenco
conducted by tho State perty according 1o which the euthor had not had any conflicts with

4 See pare. 5.6,

# British Home Office, Country Information and Guidance on Pakistan: Christizns and Christians
converts, May 2016. Availableat .
https:llwww.gnv.uldgovemmmUuploaddmtmuplonds!am:hment__dmdﬁld5662351Pakisran-
Christians_snd_Christian_converts.pdf ; European Asylum Support Office, Country of Origin  °
Information Report: Pakistan, August 2015, Avadlable at '
https:llwww.easo.eumpa.eulsnddcfaulVﬁluslpublidEASO_CO[_chon_Paldstan-Country—
Overview_final pdf.

: See Country Information and Guidance on Paklstan: Christiens and Christians converts, op.clt.p. 9.
Tbid,

7 Ibid. p. 6.
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the Pakistani authorities, the Commitles considered that her deportation to Pakistan would
not violate article 7 of the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.®®

Jssues and proceedings before the Committee

Consideration of admissibility

7.1  Before considering any complaint submitted in a’ communication, the Committee
against Torture must decide whether it is admissible under article 22 of the Convention.
The Committee has ascertained, a3 it is required to do under article 22 (5) (a) of the
Cooveation, that the same matter has not been and is not being examined under another
procedure of internalional investigation or settiement.

7.2 The Commiltec recalls that, in eccordance with article 22 (5) (b) of the Convention,
it shall not consider any complaint from an individual unless §t has ascertained that the
individual has exhausted ell available domestic remedies. The Committee notes that in the
present case, the State party hes not contested that the complainant bad exhausted all
available domestic remedies.®” The Committes therafore finds that the requirement under
article 22 (5) (b) of the Convention has been met,

73  The State party maintains that the compleint should be declared inadmissible,
" pursuant to rule 113 (b) of the Committee’s rules of procedure, &s it is manifestly
uofounded. The Committee, however, observes that the complainant has sufficiently
detailed the facts and the basis of his claims of violntions of the Convention and thus
congiders that the complaint has been sufficiently substantiated for the purposes of
admissibility. As the Committee finds no obstacles to admissibility, it declares the present
communication admissible and proceeds to its examination on the merits.

Consideration of the merits

8.1 In accordance with 22 (4) of the Convention, the Committee has considered the
pregent communication in the light of all information made available to it by the parties
concemed.

8.2  The issue before the Committee is whether the forced removal of the complainant to
Pakistan would constitute a violation of the State purty’s obligation under article 3 of the
Convention not to ekpel or to return (“refouler”) a person to another State whers there are
substantiat grounds for believing that ho or she would be in danger of being subjected to
torture.

83 The Committee must evaluate whether there are substantial grounds for believing
that the complainant would be personally in danger of being subjectsd to lorture upon
return to Pakistan. In assessing that risk, the Committes must lake into account all relevant
considerations, pursuant to article 3 (2) of the Convention, including the existence of &
consisient patlern of gross, flagrant or mass violations of human rights. However, the

Committes_recalls that the zim of the evaluation is to establish_whether_the individual . _

concerned would be personally at a foreseeable and real risk of being subjected to torture in
the country to which he or she would be returned. It follows that the existence of 2 pattern
of gross, flagrant or mass violations of huinan rights in a country does not as such constitute
sufficient reason for determining that a particular person would be in danger of being
subjected to torture ca retum to that country; additional grounds must be adduced of a
consistent pattern of flagrant violations of human rights does not mean that a person might
not be subjected 1o torture in his or her specific circumstances. ™

Human Rights Committee, Communication 2351/2014, R.G. et al vs Denmark, Views adopted on 2
November 2015. The State party also refers to Human Righits Committes, 4. and 8. v. Denmark,
Views adopted og 13 July 2016.

See, for oxamplc, communication No. 45572011, X0.L v. Australia, decision adopled on 2 May
2014, para. 8.2.

Sco, for example, communication No, 5502013, S.X. and others v. Sweden, decision adopted on 8
May 2015, para. 7.3; communication 716/2015, S.T. vs Australin, Opinion adopted on 11 Mey 2017,
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8.4 The Committee recalls its general comment No. 1, according to which the risk of
torture must be assessed on grounds that go beyond mere theory or suspicion, While the
risk doea not have to meet the test of being “highly probable”, the burden of pracf generally
falls on the complainant, who must present an arguable case that he or she faces a
“foreseeable, real and personal” risk” The Committoe also recalls that it gives
considerable weight 1o findings of fact that are made by organs of the State party
concemed,” whilo at the same time it is nol bound by such findings and instead has the
power, provided by article 22 (4) of the Convention, of free nssessment of the facts based
on the full set of circumstances in every cese,

8.5 In assessing the risk of torture in the present case, the Commitice notes the
complainant’s contention that thers is n foreseeable, real and personal risk that he will bs
perseculed and tortured if returned 1o Pakistan by members of the Muslim community or by
the authorities ~police- due to his Christian beliefs and activities, taking into account that he
has already been harassed, threatened and attacked for those reasons. In this regard, the
Committeo notes the complainant’s allegations that he has received two threatening letters,
that he has been attacked and beaten on at least two occasions in connection with his
religious activities: first by threc unknown men while he was driving his texi in August
2011, and second, on oo unapecified date, by four police officers who took him to a police
station where they beat him, hung him from the ceiling upside down and plugged water into
his noss, following which they falsely accused him of illegal possession of alcohol. The
Commiltee also notes the State party’s observetion that its domestic authorities found that

«the complainant lacked crodibility becausc, intsr alin, when his car was stolen, ke only

reporied (o the police the thefi, but he did not report the threatening letter ho had received.
The Sthte party also argued that the author had given contredictory statements regarding the
threatening letter dated @ January 2010, as he initizlly said that it was anonymous, but he
later submitted to the RAB a lotter signed by a religious group, and gave contradictory
statements regarding how he had got this letter: he initially indicated that it was not jn his
passession, but afler his asylum request was rejected, he produced it to the RAB, indicating
that he hed given it to his mother who kept it and sent it to him.,

86 The Committes also takes note of the complaipant’s claim that although he
requested the RAB to have access to a specialized medicel examination in order to verify
whether be has signs of torture, and showed the Board alleged signs of torture, the Board
rejecied his request for asylum without ordering this examination. It also noles the State
party’s argument that such an examination was not relevant because, whatever its oufcomne,
it could not serve to prove that the complainant had baen subjected to abusa because of his
activities with the Christian organization . «SNSNNENNNEP and that such examination
would not demonstrata that the rigk for the complainant in Pakistan is personal and real at
the present time. The Committee also notes the State party’s argument that the medical
certificate submitted by the complainant does not substantate that he is a victim of torture,
as the injuries described thereof could be the result of torture or “of many other causes,
such as an accident or war”,

8.7  The Committee observes that it is not disputed that the complainant was detained by
the Pakistani police, subjected to violence and accused of illegal possession of alcohol,®
The Committee also notes that the RAB has considered that although the complainant made
consistent statements regarding the events claimed as his grounds for asylum, in his
interviews before the DIS and the RAB, he provided inconsistent statements as to the
threalening letter dated @ January 2010, including as to who signed it and as to the way he
obtained it. The Committee farther notes the complainant’s claim that he has indicaled to
the euthorities of the State party that ha could not remember many events clearly because of

b1

See, inter alis, communications No. 203/2002, A.R, v. Netherlands, decision adopted on 14 November
2003 and No. 258/2004, Dadar v. Canada, decision sdopted on 23 November 2005,

3 gee, inter slin, communication No. 3562008, N.S. v. Switzerland, decision adopted on 6 May 2010,

53

parm. 7.3.
See pargs 2.6 and. 4.8,
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the struck in the head he suffered while being tortured, and that he should thercfore have
benefited of & different standard of proof

88  The Commitiee recalls that although it is for the complainant to establish a prima
facie case to roquest for asylum, it does not exempt the Stale party from making substantial
efforts to determine whether there ase grounds for belioving that the complainant would be
in danger of being subjected to torture if retumned.® In the circumstances, the Committeo
considers that the complainant provided the State party’s authorities with sufficient material
supporting his claims of having been subjected to torture, including a medical report™ 1o
seck’ further investigation on the claims through, inter alia, & specialized medjcal
examination. Therefore, the Committee concludes that by rejecting the complainant’s
asylum request without secking further investigation on his claims or ordering & medical
examination, the State party has: failed to determine whether there are substantial grounds
for belioving that the complainant would be in danger of being subjected 1o torture if
returned, Accordingly, the Committee concludes that, il the circumstances, the deportation
of the complainant to his country of origin would constitute a violation of article 3 of the
Convention.’ -

9, The Committec against Torture, acting under article 22, paragraph 7, of the
Convention against Torture and Other Crucl, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment, concludes that the complainant’s removal to Pakistan by the State party would
constitute 2 breach of article 3 of the Convention,

10.  Pursuant to rule 118, paragraph 5, of its rules of procedure, the Committee invites
the State parly to inform it, within 90 days from the date of the transmittal of this decision,
of the steps it has taken in eccordance with the above observations,

#* Secpara. 5.5, . .

* See Communication 464/2011, K.H. vs. Denmark, Opinien adopted on 23 November 2013, para. 8.8;
Communication No. 580/2014, F.K vs Denmark, Opinion adopted on 23 Navember 2015, para. 7.6.

% See footnoto 4.

5 See for example Communication 464/2011, KLH. vs. Depmark, Opinion adopted on 23 November
2013, parn.8.8



Flygtningenzevnets prarmisser

Nevnet stadfestede i august 2014 Udlendingestyrelsens afggrelse vedrgrende en mandlig
statsborger fra Pakistan. Indrejst i 2014.

“Ansggeren er etnisk punjabi og kristen af trosretning fra Islamabad, Pakistan. Ansggeren har siden
2004 veeret medlem af den kristne organisation "[...]”, hvor hans arbejde har best3et i at sprede det
kristne budskab samt at uddele eksemplarer af biblen.

Ansggeren har som asylmotiv henvist til, at han ved en tilbagevenden til Pakistan frygter, at han og
hans familie vil blive slet ihjel af en imam, som ansggeren i 2008 havde en uoverensstemmelse
med pd grund af en religigs diskussion. Ansggeren frygter endvidere at blive sliet ihjel af de
pakistanske myndigheder, idet ansggeren er kristen, og myndighederne yder ikke beskyttelse til
kristne.

I juni 2008 gav ansggeren en bibel til en imam, hvorefter der opstod en religigs diskussion imellem
dem.

Den [...] januar 2010 blev ans@gerens bil stjilet fra hans bopzl, og tre dage senere modtog han et
trusselsbrev, hvoraf det fremgik, at tyveriet af bilen kun var en forsmag p4, hvad der ville ske, hvis
ansggeren ikke ophgrte med at predike om kristendommen. Selve tyveriet af bilen blev
politianmeldt, men politiet foretog sig ikke yderligere.

Den [...] august 2011 blev ansggeren udsat for fysiske overgreb af tre mend, som ansggeren havde
samlet op i sin taxa. Under kgreturen bad en af mendene ansggeren om at standse, hvorefter han
blev truet, udsat for overgreb og opfordret til at stoppe med sine kristne aktiviteter. Efter overgrebet
besvimede ansggeren, og han vignede op pa hospitalet {...’s] Hospital i Islamabad. Ansggeren blev
udskrevet ti dage senere.

Den [...] juni 2012 blev ansggeren opsggt af fire ukendte personer, da han ventede pd en
taxaholdeplads. De fire mend steg ind i ansggerens taxa og gav ham bind for @jnene. Han blev
herefter kgrt til politistationen *’[...]" i Islamabad, hvor han blev beskyldt for at uddele bibler og at
opfordre andre til at konvertere til kristendommen. Under tilbageholdelsen blev han udsat for
fysiske overgreb og blev ligeledes opfordret til at konvertere til islam. Under tilbageholdelsen, som
varede i otte til ni dage, blev anspgeren desuden anklaget for at vere i besiddelse af 24 flasker
spiritus, hvorefter han blev overfgrt til et fiengsel ved navn [...], som ligger i [...]. Han blev herefter
lgsladt mod kaution, som blev stillet af formanden for ' [...]".

Den [...] januar 2014 modtog ansggeren endnu et brev, hvoraf det fremgik, at han og familien ville
blive drebt. Ansggeren tog truslen alvorligt, idet han frygtede for sin egtefzlles og sine bgrns liv.

Flygtningenzvnet finder ikke at kunne legge forklaringen om ansggerens asylmotiv til grund, idet
den forekommer konstrueret til lejligheden. Flygtningen®vnet lzgger herved vegt pa, at det lange
tidsrum, som konflikten efter ansggerens forklaring skulle have strakt sig over med alene fa
episoder med et til halvandet &rs mellemrum, i sig selv har formodningen imod sig.
Flygtningen®vnet lzgger endvidere vagt pa, at ansggeren, selvom han har afgivet en for sa vidt
konsistent forklaring om forlgbet af de episoder, han angiver at have veeret udsat for, har svaret i hgj
grad uprzcist og afglidende, nar der er spurgt ind til enkeltheder i forklaringen. Flygtningenzvnet
legger tillige veegt p, at hans tidligere forklaring om indholdet af det trusselsbrev, som skulle have
veret afggrende grund til udrejsen, ikke svarer til indholdet af det dokument, som han har fremlagt



under nzvnsmgdet. Han har saledes tidligere forklaret, at der ikke var afsender pi trusselsbrevet,
men det fremlagte dokument angives at vare underskrevet af en kendt religigs gruppe.
Flygtningenzvnet bemarker endelig, at ansggeren ikke har kunnet give en rimelig forklaring p4,
hvorfor dette dokument farst er fremkommet efter Udleendingestyrelsen afslag, og at han tidligere
end ikke har oplyst, at det fortsat var i behold.

Ansggeren har derfor ikke pd tilstrekkelig vis sandsynliggjort, at han har veret efterstrbt pi grund
af sin religigsitet.

Flygtningenzvnet bemarker, at det pa baggrund af det fremlagte foto af ansggerens ben ikke kan
afvises, at ansggeren har fysiske skader, svarende til de han har beskrevet skulle stamme fra det
angivelige overfald i 2011. Der er imidlertid tale om en type skader, som ligesd vel kan vere
opstdet ved almindelig kriminalitet, faerdselsuheld eller andre uheld, og set pd baggrund af
ansggerens manglende troverdighed, findes eksistensen af sidanne skader ikke at kunne =ndre
vurderingen.

Flygtningenzvnet bemarker endvidere, at uanset om ansggeren mitte have veret anholdt af politiet
12012, findes det af samme grund ikke sandsynliggjort, at anholdelsen skulle have anden baggrund
end en sigtelse for besiddelse af alkohol svarende til indholdet af den af ansggeren fremlagte
politirapport. Henset til, at ansggeren blev Igsladt efterfplgende og ikke siden da har hgrt til sagen,
findes den omstendighed, at han métte have veret udsat for overgreb under afhgringen ikke i sig
selv at kunne medfgre asyl. Flygtningen®vnet legger herved vagt pi karakteren af overgrebene,
som iflge ansggeren ikke har medfgrt mén, sammenholdt med det lange tidsrum fra lgsladelsen og
frem til udrejsen.

Flygtningenzvnet finder derfor ikke grundlag for at udsatte sagen pi en torturundersggelse, idet de
oplysninger, der vil kunne fremkomme af en sidan underspgelse, efter det foran anfgrte ikke vil
kunne fi betydning for afggrelsen af sagen.

Flygtningenzvnet finder séledes ikke, at ansggeren har sandsynliggjort, at han ved en tilbagevenden
til Pakistan vil veere i risiko for forfglgelse omfattet af udlendingelovens § 7, stk. 1, eller overgreb
omfattet af udlendingelovens § 7, stk. 2.

Flygtningenzvnet stadfester derfor Udlendingestyrelsens afggrelse.”



